

No. S266606

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
CHRISTOPHER STRONG,
Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C091162
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 11F06729
The Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF
AMICI CURIAE**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)
Deputy Attorney General
*ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN (SBN 186094)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7686
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Eric.Christoffersen@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

December 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Legislature intended factual findings from trial to be binding at the prima facie stage of section 1170.95 proceedings.....	8
A. The record of conviction informs a trial court’s evaluation of a petitioner’s prima facie showing	10
B. Section 1170.95 is not a vehicle to collaterally attack or to otherwise challenge factual findings from trial	14
II. A true finding of a felony-murder special circumstance that pre-dates <i>Banks/Clark</i> bars litigation of the finding in section 1170.95 proceedings.....	15
A. The elements of the felony-murder special circumstance and their meanings remain identical before and after <i>Banks/Clark</i>	16
B. The felony-murder special circumstance was “actually litigated” at Strong’s trial.....	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 315.....	9
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 501.....	19, 20
<i>In re Clark</i> (1995) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	12
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	7, 15
<i>In re Scoggins</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667.....	18
<i>In re Serrano</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 447.....	12, 13
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335	18
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 561	13
<i>Murray v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 860.....	19, 20
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 921.....	9
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449.....	9, 17, 20
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	6, 20
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048.....	19
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	6, 17, 20
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	12
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1070.....	16
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 474.....	18
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 78.....	17
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728.....	12
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 322.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 189, subd. (e)(3)	16, 18
§ 190.2, subd. (d)	17
§ 192, subds. (a)(17)(A) & (G)	20
§ 1170.95, subd. (c).....	12
§ 12022.53, subd.(d)	11
